

No. 16-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT MURPHY OIL USA, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

Collin O'Connor Udell  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
90 State House Square  
Eighth Floor  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 522-0404

Jeffrey A. Schwartz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel D. Schudroff  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
1155 Peachtree St. NE  
Suite 1000  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 525-8200

*Counsel for Respondent Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... *i*

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... *ii*

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... *iii*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... *v*

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. This Appeal Provides the Court with  
an Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve  
the Question Presented, an Issue  
that Has Divided the Circuits. .... 11

A. The Board Has Finally  
Abandoned Its  
Nonacquiescence to the Fifth  
Circuit’s Decisions and  
Recognized that Supreme  
Court Intervention Is  
Necessary..... 12

B. Failure to Grant the Board’s  
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
Will Lead to Untenable  
Results. .... 17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

1.	Res Judicata Concerns Will Develop Absent a Final Ruling on this Issue.....	18
2.	The Effect of Courts Declining To Give Deference to Board Orders .....	20
C.	Selective Enforcement Erodes Uniform National Labor Policy.....	22
II.	Even Though the Petition Should Be Granted, the Fifth Circuit Correctly Decided that Class or Collective Action Waivers Do Not Violate the NLRA. ....	24
A.	The FAA’s Savings Clause Does Not Apply.....	25
B.	The NLRA Contains No Congressional Command To Override the FAA.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 525 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Am. Express Co v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	3
<i>Cellular Sales v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 633 F. App’x 613 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Circuit City Store, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	3
<i>Citi Trends v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60913, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 14683 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016) .....	12
<i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> , 665 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	3
<i>D.R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	28
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917) .....	19, 20
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-1034, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 17688 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobson v. Murphy Oil</i> , No. CV-10-HGD-1486, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88241 (N.D. Ala. July 8, 2015) .....	10
<i>Ithaca Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>JetBlue Airways Corp. v. Stephenson</i> , 88 A.D.3d 567, 931 N.Y.S.2d 284 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	24
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 2, 2016) .....	1, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	3
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 8, 2016) .....	1, 4
<i>Murphy Oil USA v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 9, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Scaffolding Co. v. Liebel-Binney Constr. Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 24 (1920) .....	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture</i> , No. 15-2820, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16240 (2d Cir. Sept. 2, 2016), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 22, 2016) .....	1, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

*PJ Cheese, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
No. 15-60610, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS  
12889 (5th Cir. June 16, 2016) .....12

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l  
Corp.*, 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....3

*Sutherland v. Ernst & Young*,  
726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....29

*Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair,  
LLC*, 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) .....29

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 151, *et seq.* .....3

29 U.S.C. § 160(f) .....16, 17

29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*NLRB v. The Courts: The Need for an  
Acquiescence Policy at the NLRB*,  
22 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 739, 745  
(1987) .....15
